## ACT No. II of 1939. "

[Passed by the Indian Legislature.]

(Received the assent of the Governor General on the 1st February 1939.)

An Act further to amend the Ajmer-Merwara Municipalities Regulation, 1925, for the purpose of lowering the educational qualification entitling a person to be enrolled as an elector.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Ajmer-Merwara Municipalities Regulation, 1925, for the purpose of lowering the educational qualification entitling a person to be enrolled as an elector; It is hereby enacted as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be called the Ajmer-Merwara Short title. Municipalities Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1939.
- 2. For sub-clause (i) of clause (b) of sub-section Amendment of (2) of section 30 of the Ajmer-Merwara Municipalities Regulation Vf Regulation, 1925, the following sub-clause shall be of 1925. substituted, namely:—
  - "(i) the holder of a certificate proving that he has passed the Upper Primary (fourth standard) examination or any other examination prescribed by rule in this behalf as at least equivalent to that examination, or that he possesses such lower educational qualification as may be so prescribed, or ".

Reg. VI of

Reg. VI of 1925.

Price anna 1 or 11d.

GIPD-L234 LD-7-3-39-1,500.